
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Nicholson (5-4)
Loss: Pennington (6-1)
HBP: Nicholson, Pennington, Kartler
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Terry Mann First: Dave Perez Third Base: Chuck Lyon 
Start: 1:09 pm   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 2716   
Game notes:
- Pennington faced 5 batters in the 3rd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Oregon State 2 0 5 1 0 1 1 0 1 11 13 1
Arizona State 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 7 3

Oregon State (17-16, 1-4 PAC-10 / 1-4) -vs- Arizona State (29-9, 5-3
PAC-10 / 5-3) 4/8/2000 at Tempe, Ariz. (Packard Stadium)

Oregon State 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hedges lf 4 2 2 1 0 0 0
    Stark lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ingram c 4 3 1 0 0 1 0
Gerber 1b 4 1 3 1 1 1 0
Barden 3b 4 2 2 3 0 0 0
Jarvis dh 3 1 2 3 0 0 2
    Davis dh 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
Gordon 2b 4 0 0 1 0 3 3
Carter rf 2 2 0 1 2 0 0
    Gott rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hudson ss 5 0 1 0 0 2 0
Coleman cf 4 0 1 1 1 1 1
Nicholson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 11 13 11 4 8 8

2B: Hedges (1); Barden (1); Jarvis (1); Davis (1)
SF: Gordon (1); Carter (1)
SB: Ingram (2)
CS: Hedges (1); Hudson (1)
HBP: Hedges (1); Ingram (1); Barden (1)
E: Carter (1)

Arizona State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Martin rf 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
    Stocker ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Duncan cf 3 1 1 1 1 0 0
Jones lf 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Myers c/1b 3 0 1 1 0 0 2
Phelps 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Pratt c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conrad 2b 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Lopez 3b 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Gusich dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Wyrick ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Downing ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Pennington p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Field p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kartler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Milner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fingers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 3 7 3 1 6 7

2B: Duncan (1)
HBP: Myers (1)
E: Conrad (1); Lopez (1); Pennington (1)

Oregon State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nicholson (W, 5-4) 9.0 7 3 1 1 6 0 0 1 0 35 37 13 8 –
Totals 7 3 1 1 6 0 0 1 0 35 37 13 8

Arizona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pennington (L, 6-1) 2.0 6 7 7 1 2 0 0 2 0 11 14 1 2 –
Field 3.0 3 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 10 13 6 1 –
Kartler 0.2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 5 0 1 –
Milner 0.2 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 –
Fingers 2.2 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 9 10 2 3 –
Totals 13 11 9 4 8 2 0 3 0 37 46 9 7



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oregon State - Top of 1st ORE ARI
Barden to 3b. 0 0
Hedges doubled to left center. 0 0
Ingram struck out looking. 0 0
Gerber walked. 0 0
Barden doubled down the rf line, RBI; Gerber advanced to third, out at home rf to c; Hedges scored. 1 0
Jarvis singled to left field, RBI; Barden scored. 2 0
Gordon struck out. 2 0

Arizona State - Top of 1st ORE ARI
Martin grounded out to 2b. 2 0
Duncan grounded out to 2b. 2 0
Jones popped up to 1b. 2 0

Oregon State - Top of 2nd ORE ARI
Carter grounded out to 3b. 2 0
Hudson grounded out to ss. 2 0
Coleman flied out to rf. 2 0

Arizona State - Top of 2nd ORE ARI
Myers singled to left center. 2 0
Phelps struck out. 2 0
Conrad struck out. 2 0
Lopez flied out to cf. 2 0

Oregon State - Top of 3rd ORE ARI
Hedges singled to center field. 2 0
Hedges advanced to second on a throwing error by p. 2 0
Ingram hit by pitch. 2 0
Gerber singled down the rf line; Ingram advanced to second; Hedges advanced to third. 2 0
Barden hit by pitch, RBI; Gerber advanced to second; Ingram advanced to third; Hedges scored. 3 0
Jarvis doubled down the rf line, 2 RBI; Barden advanced to third; Gerber scored; Ingram scored. 5 0
Field to p for Pennington. 5 0
Gordon flied out to rf, SF, RBI; Jarvis advanced to third; Barden scored. 6 0
Carter flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Jarvis scored. 7 0
Hudson struck out. 7 0

Arizona State - Top of 3rd ORE ARI
Gusich struck out. 7 0
Wyrick singled to left center. 7 0
Martin singled to left field; Wyrick advanced to second. 7 0
Duncan flied out to lf. 7 0
Jones singled to right field, RBI; Martin advanced to second; Wyrick scored. 7 1
Myers lined out to 2b. 7 1

Oregon State - Top of 4th ORE ARI
Coleman struck out. 7 1
Hedges fouled out to 3b. 7 1
Ingram singled to shortstop. 7 1
Ingram stole second. 7 1
Gerber singled to right field, RBI; Ingram scored. 8 1



Barden singled to right center; Gerber advanced to second. 8 1
Jarvis flied out to lf. 8 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arizona State - Top of 4th ORE ARI
Phelps grounded out to p. 8 1
Conrad struck out. 8 1
Lopez grounded out to ss. 8 1

Oregon State - Top of 5th ORE ARI
Gordon flied out to cf. 8 1
Carter walked. 8 1
Hudson grounded out to 2b; Carter advanced to second. 8 1
Coleman flied out to lf. 8 1

Arizona State - Top of 5th ORE ARI
Gusich grounded out to ss. 8 1
Wyrick flied out to rf. 8 1
Martin struck out looking. 8 1

Oregon State - Top of 6th ORE ARI
Kartler to p for Field. 8 1
Hedges hit by pitch. 8 1
Ingram reached on a fielder's choice; Hedges out on the play, out at second 2b to ss. 8 1
Ingram stole second. 8 1
Ingram advanced to third on a wild pitch. 8 1
Gerber struck out. 8 1
Barden reached on a fielding error by 2b, RBI; Ingram scored, unearned. 9 1
Davis to dh for Jarvis. 9 1
Davis doubled down the rf line; Barden advanced to third. 9 1
Kartler to p for Field. 9 1
Milner to p for Kartler. 9 1
Gordon struck out. 9 1

Arizona State - Top of 6th ORE ARI
Duncan walked. 9 1
Jones flied out to rf. 9 1
Myers hit by pitch; Duncan advanced to second. 9 1
Phelps flied out to rf. 9 1
Conrad flied out to 1b. 9 1

Oregon State - Top of 7th ORE ARI
Carter reached on a fielding error by 3b. 9 1
Hudson singled to center field; Carter advanced to third. 9 1
Hudson out at second p to ss to 1b to 2b, caught stealing. 9 1
Coleman walked. 9 1
Fingers to p for Milner. 9 1
Hedges reached on a fielder's choice, RBI; Coleman out on the play, out at second ss to 2b; Carter scored,
unearned. 10 1
Hedges out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 10 1

Arizona State - Top of 7th ORE ARI
Stark to lf for Hedges. 10 1
Lopez flied out to cf. 10 1



Gusich lined out to 3b. 10 1
Wyrick grounded out to 2b. 10 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oregon State - Top of 8th ORE ARI
Ingram flied out to cf. 10 1
Gerber singled to center field. 10 1
Barden grounded out to ss; Gerber advanced to second. 10 1
Davis grounded out to ss. 10 1

Arizona State - Top of 8th ORE ARI
Martin reached on a fielding error by rf, advanced to third. 10 1
Duncan doubled down the rf line, RBI; Martin scored, unearned. 10 2
Jones flied out to cf; Duncan advanced to third. 10 2
Myers grounded out to ss, RBI; Duncan scored, unearned. 10 3
Phelps fouled out to 3b. 10 3

Oregon State - Top of 9th ORE ARI
Myers to 1b. 10 3
Pratt to c for Phelps. 10 3
Gordon struck out. 10 3
Carter walked. 10 3
Carter advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 3
Hudson struck out looking. 10 3
Coleman singled to center field, RBI; Carter scored. 11 3
Stark flied out to rf. 11 3

Arizona State - Top of 9th ORE ARI
Gott to rf for Carter. 11 3
Conrad grounded out to 3b. 11 3
Lopez singled to left field. 11 3
Gusich singled to second base; Lopez advanced to second. 11 3
Downing pinch hit for Wyrick. 11 3
Downing struck out looking. 11 3
Stocker pinch hit for Martin. 11 3
Stocker flied out to cf. 11 3


